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By: 
John J. Carlton 
The Carlton Law Firm P.L.L.C. 
2705 Bee Cave Road, Suite 200 
Austin, Texas 78746 
(512) 614-0901 
Fax (512) 900-2855 
State Bar No. 03817600 

RECEIVED 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-3831.WS 

PUC DOCKET NO. 45720 	2016 AUG 29 PM 2: 44 

APPLICATION OF RIO CONCHO 
AVIATION, INC. FOR A 
RATE/TARIFF CHANGE 

BEFORE TIFEATATECit 	S SIGN 
NAG LLEh 

OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

RIO CONCHO AVIATION, INC.'S 
RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF'S THIRD REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

QUESTION NOS. STAFF 3-1 THROUGH 3-6 

COMES NOW, Rio Concho Aviation, Inc. (Rio Concho") and files its Response to 
Commission Staff's third Request for Information — Question Nos. Staff 3-1 through 3-6. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ATTORNEY FOR RIO CONCHO AVIATION, 
INC. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have served or will serve a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

document via hand delivery, facsimile, electronic mail, overnight mail, U.S. mail and/or 

Certified Mail Retuth Receipt Requested to all parties on this the 29th  day of August, 2016. 

John Carlton 
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
QUESTION NOS. STAFF 3-1 THROUGH 3-6 

STAFF RFI 3-1. 	Please provide monthly billing records for the test year. For each of Rio 

Concho's individual customer accounts, please include the amount of water used (in gallons) 

and the total ainount billed. For each month, please indicate if any accounts were closed 

and/or opened. 

RESPONSE: Responsive and non-privileged documents will be produced in accordance 
with the PUC proCedures for Confidential Filings and the Protective Order issued in this 
case. 

STAFF RFI 3-2. 	Please provide the number of unmetered taps within Rio Concho's water 

distribution system during the test year and indicate the how these taps are used. In addition, 

please specify whether the restaurant lease and office lease are metered connections. 

RESPONSE: 
connections. 

There are no unmetered taps. The restaurant and office are metered 
1 

Response providedl by Barbie Brunson. 

STAFF RFI 3-3. 	Please provide monthly flushing records for the test year, as required by 

TCEQ regulations at 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(f)(3)(A)(v) (TAC). If available, please 

provide the number of gallons pumped for each flushing event. 

RESPONSE: Responsive and non-privileged documents will be produced. 

STAFF RFI 3-4. 	Please provide records of any customer complaints received during the test 

year, including the date, location, and nature of any complaints received by Rio Concho as 

required by TCEQ regulations at 30 TAC § 290.46(f)(3)(A)(iii). 

a) For each record, please indicate if the complaint was received after-hours. 

b) Foi each complaint response and resolution, please provide any logs for water 
systern equipment and facilities maintenance and indicate who performed the 
maintenance. 

Rio Concho received complaints on or about the following dates: 
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4-9-15 - Kevin, Barbie and Nick Brunson performed flow and pressure tests during work 
week from 5:00am-10:00am on all three taxi ways, north, middle and sOuth ends due to 
complaint of low water pressure during peak morning hours. Resolution: Kevin Brunson 
raised the low end of the operating pressure 5 psi. Noticeable improvement noted from the 
few complainants. Kevin Brunson drafted letter and sent out to all customers of findings 
and solution. No complaints since. 

6-2-15 - Water serVice had been disconnected to hanger property in 2008 for nonpayment. 
Hangar owner refnsed to pay the water balance. Hangar owner rented to new renter. New 
renter requested Water service and paid past due balance. Hangar owner told the PUC Rio 
Concho had extorted money from their renter and demanded that Rio Concho pay him 
back. Rio Conchol sent all documentation to Jason Dawson with the PUC, who found that 
the hangar owner Icould not demand that the money be refunded to the renter. The case 
was closed. 

10-23-15 - 10:00aM during week day Rio Concho Aviation received a call reporting low 
water pressure. Kevin and Barbie Brunson were in Nacogdoches with family member 
receiving a heart clath. The well house had taken a lightning strike from a bad storm that 
had passed through, causing damage to a breaker. A call was made to Randy Manus, who 
replaced the breaker and restored pressure to the system in a timely manner. 

Responsive and non-privileged documents will be produced. 

Response provided by Barbie Brunson. 

STAFF RFI 3-5. 	Please provide all other maintenance records for the water system and 

facilities, applicable to the test year, and as required by TCEQ regulations at 30 TAC 

§ 290.46(f)(3)(A)(vi). 

RESPONSE: No responsive documents exist. On a recurring basis there are no 
maintenance itemsJ The pumps are sealed, no lubricant servicing required. Only utility 
vehicle scheduled service appointments. 

Response provided by Barbie Brunson. 

STAFF RFI 3-6.  

of the application. 

Please clarify the use of the 1995 vehicle listed on line 15 of schedule 111-3 

RESPONSE: This fully depreciated vehicle is still owned and rarely used by Rio Concho 
Aviation, Inc. 

Response provided by Barbie Brunson and Randal Manus. 
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VERIFICATION 

THE STATE OF TEXAS' 

COONTYOF: 	 

BEFORE ME, the 'iinderiigned, authority, on this day personally appeared Bbiè 

Brunson, who beingby me duly sworn, on oath stated' that she is an authorized representative or 
Rio Conch° Aviation, Inc.; that she has read the above and faregoing Response to Commission 

Statri.Third Request for Information and that the antwers are true and correct. 

Barbie Brunson,  

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on the 

to certify which, wOess my hand and offiCial seal. 

 

day of August, 2016' 

 

, ZACHARY LANE WRIGHT 
1,‘L:Pory Public' Ewe of Texas 

Mv comm,spon Etbites. 
sbroorY 03. 2018 
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942:27 

Date 	Consumption 
AM 

01/25/2015 7500 

02/21/2015 7,500 

03/25/2015 7500 

04/21/2015 15,006 

04/25/2015 7,500 

05/25/2015 7,500 

06/25/2015 7,500 

06/30/2015 38,000 

1 

07/25/2015 7,50d 

08/25/2015 7,500 

09/25/2015 7,500 

10/19/2015 40,000: 

10/19/2015 7,500,  

10/20/2015 7,500 1  

10/25/2015 7,500 1  

11/24/2015 7,5001 

RIO CONCHO AVIATION, INC. 

Miscellaneous Usage 

8/11/2016 	 Page 1 of 2 
Name 	 Used For 	 Authorized By 

Source 

fLUSHING IINES 

Flushing Lines 

flushing lines 

suction line repair 

flushing lines 

flushing lines 

flushing lines 

DFW Paving 
	

Paving 
Fire Hydrant 

flushing lines 

flushing lines 

flushing lines 

line repairs 

flushin lines 

flushed lines 

flushing line 

flushing lines 
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RIO CONCHO AVIATION, INC. 
Miscellaneous Usage 

9:42:27 AM 	 8111/2016 	 Page 	2 of 	2 
Date 	Consumption Name 	 Used For 	 Authorized By 

Source 

12/23/2015 	 7,560 	 flushing fines 

i 

i 
I 
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Recipient: 

- puccomptaint'@puc.texas.gov  

^ 

Attachments:c- 	, 

AUgust1.8;-20,15 

lo Concho A‘idation 

22fWest Hill IDr 

'Med°, Texas 7,6008 .4  

Dear Barbara: 

lam now in receipt'of your respohse tO, my complaint to the TUC; holding Victor 
'Forseth responsible for. flatinum Communications Syr old water 	-- 

In this piece of fiction you state yoU should be able to collect a $15 bansfer fee for 
transferring the waterserviœ agreement into my name... 

PleaSe send me,a Copy Of 'any "water setvice a9reemenr foi,either 218 Aviatzr, or-222 
Aviator. 

. 	• 
I purchased 218 Aviator from John Campbell,,October 5, 1999 and did not nor have I 
ever Signed any such agreerneht With you, .John Cuny hasneverowned 218 AViator.. 

In the response to thLš Compliant Mr. Dawson's states in the 5th paragraph that you 
have pnwided no record of any agreement specifying who is responsiblefor 

kA066826 

••••• 

k 



- 

can not hold rnyser or Wtor responsible fOr any agreement for service with Platinurn 
cnmtripniratioir,_ 

TO hold myself Or Vrctorresponsible for this, bill is extortion,'and if saying that defames 
your character, so be it. 

Please forward any service agre6ment you haVe 

I am formally requeptipg that all monthly, water bills for-277 Aviator:be sent by OSPS 
nOt email 

Sliete,OutiEn PO9scr8324, .. 

CC: Jason Dawson Customer Protection Division 

Public Utility ComMision of Texas CO2015060610 

7  

.0  -rt
. 
 irr 
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collectible classics 360 6839292 	 1).1 

4 

0, 0 0 0 0 I 

'RECEIVED 

JUN 18 2p15 

CUSTOMER PROTEPPON 
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:Jun 17 06:59p 	collactiple classics 	 t, 

	 360 6839292 	 p:2 

, 

To whornitimay concern.; 

•2 

kowri218 Aviator.  Dr Ft Worth 76179: atItck.s Airfield.,...This is anairtraft hangar?used 
primanly for Storage...electrical and water service available but seldom tised. 

Rio Conche Aviation, Inc..,run by Barbie Brunsen is the water utility company,for Hicks. 

Recently I leased my hangar to Victor Forseth_explained if he Wanted.  water to the 
hangar tie would need to contact tis BiurisiOn..and the electrie company of hiS choice.. 
Ms Brunson 'denied him serVice.untli he paid an eight year old bill from a previous.' 
tenant of t1i2:82.. There has been no water to the hangar fer,8 years. 

contacted MsBrunson who infomted me "thars the way it ie. 1 requestedarcoPy of 
the water usage for the 8 yr old Oland what document she has stating "that's the way 
it is" see attached.-No usage indicated and'a carryforward balance not explained. Her 
egally Oinding document is an ,undated Rio.Concfro Aviation, Inc.,Newsletter 

Eight years ago after the tenant had rnOved outshe presented me wilithe$1.1.82 
Ai that time I Cailecland queslioned that billing...thad no way to colleeffrom tenant.' 
alter he had Moved out, since I had returned his deposit..I'had never been in'formed 
by.MS Brunson when hewas in arrears or.that I would be responsible, no information 
What so ever until' after the fact...agajn Ivias told 'that's the way it ie her rules: If she 

required a deoesit for Service,and thatwas applied to the outstandirtg water balance, 
unkhown., Her; synopsis of the events also attached. 	- • 

I have neyerSigned any document requesting water service for myself or any of my 
tenants...,Iteli My tenants thewater Service and utrities are between thernand their 
proViders.'...What type of deposit cri credit references Ms Brunson us 	 is uprto 
her.iapparently she has'none because she hiolds the property owner responsible.' 

MS Bninson appanantly is also totally unaware who actually owns the 
owned this prOPertysince October i999... She thinks the property is Owned by John 

,ainy, and does not even know how to_ Spell my name. 

In January of this year she imposed a 28% rate increase on the water' serviceI telieve 
'orne property owners are now litigating that increase. She refuseito. Send_ prier 
Statements, dies not indicate Voter usage on statements, something I have centaFbad 
'the state on ire the past..and laSts month'S statement she "guesstimated" usage due to 
standing waterl..Anére was nestancrmg water at roy.hangar-she dOes create her own 
rules, hoids heiself above any regulations,' am:0es yeti,  know Pthat'S the way lt is."' 

I 
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Juri,17 15 07:00p 	collectible classics 	 360 6839292 	 P.3  

How someone fike this is allowed to run a utility.business in the State of,Texas is 
beyond rrie: 

Any .114 ip 'tclarifYing Texas regulatiopSto myselfand Ms.-,  Brunson wOuld be greatly,  
appreciated...and if ocissihie recovering the $112.82 Which waS extorted frOm 
forseth and myself. I,haVe itimbursed him for that expense. 

Thank You for your time and :c.onsideration 

Sheri:Chien 

PO Box 697 

Carlsborg, WrA 98324 

'RCA060830 



Platinum Cornmunications Co. 

, 

6 

Cuslomer Name: , Platinum Communications Co. 

Customer TYpe: 
t 

„Company Name: 
' 

Billing Actress: Platinum' Communications C6. 
Bob Pulse 
P.O. Box 330254,  
Fort Worth; TX 76163 

Notes: 

Main Phone: 

Work Phone: 

Mobile: 

Fax: new renter as 10/96 

Main Emnil: 

CC Email: 

Website: 

Other 1: 

Terms:. Dile on 20th 

Price Level: 

08/31/2008 Mailed statement of water account with notice that water service would be ttuinated miless we reced payment for balance  
$112.82 by 09/20/2008. 
09/21/2008 Water serVice turned off at hangar 218 and tacked. 
09/30/2008 Mailed another statement of water account, also mailed One to hangar owners, John Cithy, 
10/05/2008 Sheri Oten;  John Cunys girlfriend said renter pioved out and they are not responsible for hill. 
Explained water service hgreanent to hangar owners and gave them another copy far their review. Owners claim they will not be responsiile for 
,renters water bill. 1 emilainecf the *E4eir would reinain.off until the past due balance was paid: Sheri Oren slammed Phone down on me cussing 
'profusely. 

: 

_ 
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15, Rio Concho Aviation, Inc. 

Customer Balance Detail 
As of December 31, 2008 

j
i13. ÇNjCo) 

r,- 
1 

„. 

Page 1 
rv-vo-L-Incx-rri A T L'flo 	1.1 A I ME' roar v 

• RCA000832 

1.1:48 Pyl 

06/11/15' 

• TYPe „ Date% 

1. 	 ,Platinum Communieations' Ca 
Payment 	• 01/18/2008 
Payment • 01/27/2008,, 
Invoicei: 
Invoice , 

1 01/31/2008 
02/21/2008 

.., Invoice ,02/29/2008 
Payment 03/10/2008 
InvOice '., 93/31/2008 

•Inl'i.n1 04/11/2008. 
clriVoice 04/30/2008 
Invoice 05/21/2008; 
Invoice 05/31/2008 
Parne.rm ' 06/02/2008 

- 	Invoice ,. ,06/30/2008 
'InvOiee'' 07/21/2008 _ 
Invoice 07/31/2008. 
'Invoice 08/21/2008' 

, total Platinum Cominunications Co. 

,TOTAL2.,  

Num .Acconnt Amount Balance, 

51.46 
8021 ACCountS Receivkle (23.33).' 28.13 
8022 Accounis Receivable (28.23)_ (0,10) 
42176. Accounts Receivable 23.23 -23.13 
42350 -Accounts Receivable 5.00 28.13 
42416 AcCounts Receivable 23.23 51.36 
8026' Accounts Receivable . (23.23) 28.13 '- 
42613.. Accotints Receivable 23.23- 51.36 
8030 AccOnnti Receivable (23.23)* 28.13 
42861' Accounts Receivable 23.23 51.36 
42834 Accotints Receivable 5.00 56.36 
43081 Accounts Receivable - 23.23- 79 59 
8841... Accounts Receivable (23.23) 56.36 
43292 Accounts Receivable' 23.23, 79 59 
43480 ;Accounts Receivable 5.00 84.59 
43524 Áccounts Receivable 23.23 107.82 
43697 Accounts Receivable 5.00 112.82 ' 

61.36. 112.82 

61.36 112.82, 

. 
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Donnal. Nelson 
Chairman 

Kenneth W.Ariderson, Jr. 
Commissioner 

Brandy Marty M4rquez,  
Commissioner 

Creg Abbott 
Governor 

Brian H. Lloyd 
Eiceeutive [rector 

Public utility Commission of Texas 

 

•,. 

7/14/2015 

Mr Sherl Duren 

	

PO Box 697 	1 
Carisborg WA 98324 

RE:,  Coniplaiiit 
1
CP2015060610' 

Dear Mr Duren: 

The Customer Protection Piyision (CPD) has received your 'complaint filed' against Rio Concho 
Aviation (Ri6 Conch(?). In your complaint you expressed concern regarding Charges assessed hy Rio 
Concho. You stited a new tenant of yourProperty at 218 Aviator Dr ,in Fort Worth,, texas was 
denied service until:  payment for a previous tenant'S account was remitted. You also stated Rio 
Coneho has failed:to issues monthly,inveices. 

With the infortnat on provided, CPD has 'Contacted Rio Concho with a, request to research your 
complaint and file their response to , your concerns. Today, CPD 'has reviewed the cOmpany's 
response and determined the following. 

kio Conchb's reciiids indicate nn .unpaid balance in the ameunt of $112.82 vras left by a previous 
renter, of your prernise, in .2008:^Copies of the unpaid-invoices were previously mailed. Rib Conclio 
'stated yeti were advised, as the pro'perty owner, you were responsible for any unpaid balance and 
were advi'sèd'serviee would not he reeonnected until sufficient payment was receiVed. 

Rio Concho's records also indicate they were contacted hy a Muter, to establish service at'218 Aviator 
Dr in Fort Worth, Texas:: They were directed to contact John Cuny;  who was_on file as the property 
owner, to remit payment :of the previous unpaid balance, The :renter agreed to remit payment and 
service was conneCted accordingly. 

CPD has coinpletdd ohr inYestigation regarding yòur,cOrriplaint. We have 'determined Substantive 
Rtile §24.84 Service Applicant and Customer- Deposit (c) states -in the cases or landlord/tenant 
relatibriShips,. Rio Concho may require bOth parties to sign an agreement specifying which party is 
rešponsible fOr bills and deposits. Rio Concho has provided no record,such agreement was signed. 

	

Eli)47trinted on recYcled paper 	 Art Squai Opportunity Empinier 



-Sherl Ouren 
Tuesday, July 1.4, 2015, 
page 2. 

CPD has also determined SubstantiVejtule ,§24.83 Refusal. of Service (cj (1) prohibits the refusal:to 
connect service, due to an outstanding balance owed by a previouS occupant. - With, the informatiOn 
provided, CPals:unable to determine Rio Concho, refused to establish seivice for your acconnt. If 
you have additional concerns i.egarding your account, please provide- CPD wall, copies .'of your 
invoices aiongwrith a detailed explanation of your concerns. 

Thank you far the opportunity tiyaddress your Concerns. If we can assist you with-  future utility' 
concerns, please contact us toll free through our Customer Assistance Call Center at 1-888-782-84:77. 

.Sineerely, 

Customer Protection Division 

Public UtilitYCommissian of Texas 

cc: Rio Concho 

RCA000835 



Dear Customer, 

Please take a moment to read this brief update concerning the water system that serves your hangar property. 

First, we are pleased to report the implementation of new software for your water account. We purchased it with 

the goal of making iteasier for you to keep track of your water billing. You can monitor your water usage and auto 

pay if you tike. By now, you should have received aSeparate notite on it, but if this is news to you, give us a call 

and we will get you tip to speed. We are hopeful it will.save eVeryone, including us, a lot of time and it should 

benefit ail of us in the long run. 

Second, there have been a few leaks recently that are worth mentioning. You already !mow a leaking flapper valve 

on a toilet can waste 5,000 gallons in a month, but one of our customers recently discovered a similar size leak 

under his flatwork (thankfully not under his slab), where a PVC joint was lealdng. It had not been glued properly 

and the soil had moved enough from the recent rains to putl the joint apart. _ 

Likewise, Rlo Conch° hired a leak detection company to check the water distribution lines and we are pleased we 

did. Two leaks were found and fixed. Again, as the sod moves, sodo the lines, and we are thankful those leaks 

were small and easy to repair. 

If you think your water usage is higher than it should be, then dothis: Tum off.all faucets' and tailet valves, then go 

out to your water rneter and look to see if the little red wheel onYour meter iS spinning. Watch it for a few 

, minutes. If you see movement, then you probably have a leak somewhere. If you suspect this to be the case, then 

it's time to call a leak detection comPany., if you need one and aren't sure whO to call, then let us know and well 

point you fr% the right direction. 

Speaking of water usage, we are pleased to report that our customers are making a conscious effort to use less, 

continuing a trend tliat began in January with the implernentation of the riew water rates. Even though the airport 

is nearing full development, the well is utilized at 28 percent of pumping capacity, and we have enough storage 

capacity toallow the well to have maintenance or a replacement pump without disruption of water service. 

Some customers have recently complained of low water pressure at their hangar, particularly in the morning 

hoirrs:We recently performed some flow and pressure tests from 5 am to 10 am and found water demand never 

exceeded a single pump's capacity tufaisc che system pressure from the bottorn 'of its operating range tothe top 

of the rart—geWithin 7 minutes run time. Moreover, the pump was only required tartin two to three times an hour 

betWeen those hours. 

Since there is a second pump that can come on to double flow'volUme of the system should demand require it, 

maintaining volume and pressure to the 6 Inch main distribution line is not the issue; the existing pump system Is 

more than adequate to meet the water demand during peak periods. So, to try to help those customers with issues 

at their hangars, we have raised the low end of.the operating pressure S psi. Hopefully this will help if you 

experience low water pressure or low volume at your hangar, but remernber, there is now a minimum of over 410 

psi at your water meter, and what happens on your side of the meter is between you and your plumber. - 

Sincerely, 

Rio cOncho Aviation, Inc. 

• 

RCA 000836 
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